44. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(a) Insurance risk (continued)

(4) Key assumptions and sensitivity analysis

Long-term life insurance contracts

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant, showing the pre-tax impact on profit and equity. The correlation
of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions have to be changed on an
individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity
information will also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact
of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. When options and
guarantees exist, they are the main reasons for the asymmetry of sensitivities. The impacts to future
dividend distributions to policyholders are considered in determining the impact of changes in
individual assumptions.

Long-term life and health insurance contracts held by PICC Life:

  Pre-tax impact on
 Change in assumptions profit and equity
  2015 2014

Discount rate +50bp 3,319 2,720
Discount rate -50bp (3,605) (2,883)
Mortality/morbidity 10% (288) (153)
Mortality/morbidity -10% 298 156
Lapse and surrenders rate 25% 697 358
Lapse and surrenders rate -25% (894) (384)
Expenses 110% (91) (82)
Expenses 90% 91 82

For the year ended 31 December 2015

(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 Annual Report 2015 199

44. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(a) Insurance risk (continued)

(4) Key assumptions and sensitivity analysis (continued)

Long-term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Long-term life and health insurance contracts held by PICC Health:

  Pre-tax impact on
 Change in assumptions profit and equity
  2015 2014

Discount rate +25bp 83 27
Discount rate -25bp (87) (27)
Mortality/morbidity 10% (32) (5)
Mortality/morbidity -10% 32 4
Lapse and surrenders rate 10% 27 3
Lapse and surrenders rate -10% (21) (4)
Expenses 110% (10) 3
Expenses 90% 10 (3)

The above analysis does not take into account the mitigation effect from asset-liability management
and possible actions taken by management in view of these changes. Any change in discount rate is
assumed to be a parallel shift in yield curve.

Non-life insurance and short-term health insurance contracts

Key assumptions

The principal assumption underlying the estimates is the Group’s past claims development
experience. Judgement is used to assess the extent to which external factors such as judicial
decisions and government legislation affect the estimates.

The range of reasonable estimates of claim reserve, projected using different statistical techniques

[…]

Pension benefit obligation 2,862 – – – 2,862
Other financial liabilities 36,751 111 2,390 27 39,279

Total liabilities 633,819 359 4,094 86 638,358

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other
variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax and equity due to changes in the fair
value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities. The correlation of variables will have a
significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on market risk, but to demonstrate the impact
due to changes in variables, variables have to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted
that movements in these variables are non-linear.

For the year ended 31 December 2015

(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 Annual Report 2015 213

44. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(b) Financial risks (continued)

(3) Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 31 December 2015
Exchange rate of foreign currencies Pre-tax impact Pre-tax impact
(in millions of RMB) on profit on equity

+5% 497 725
-5% (497) (725)

 31 December 2014
Exchange rate of foreign currencies Pre-tax impact Pre-tax impact
(in millions of RMB) on profit on equity

+5% 571 775
-5% (571) (775)

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from
the previous year.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest rate
instruments expose the Group to fair value interest risk.

Based on asset liability matching gap analysis, the Group implements sensitive analysis and stress
tests to monitor and to evaluate interest rate risk regularly. The Group manages interest rate risk by